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This owner’s manual contains the
instruc-tion items necessary for correct
and safe use. Before operating this
engine be sure to read this owner’s man-
ual to understand how to correctly oper-
ate the engine. (Incorrect operation could
result in accidents and injury.)
Also be sure to read the owner’s manu-
als of equipment used with this engine
before operating this engine.
Store this owner’s manual with care so
that it can be referred to at any time.

Ce manuel de l’utilisateur décrit les
précautions à prendre pour une utilisation
correcte et sûre du moteur. Lisez ce manuel
avec attention et assurez-vous de bien le
comprendre afin d’utiliser le moteur dans les
meilleures conditions possibles. (une utilisa-
tion incorrecte du moteur peut entraîner un
accident ou des blessures.)
Veuillez lire aussi le manuel de l’utilisateur
de l’appareil sur lequel est monté ce moteur
avant de l’utiliser.
Conservez avec soin ce manuel de l’utili-
sateur afin de pouvoir le consulter au besoin.

Diese  Bedienungsanleitung  enthält  die
Punkte,  die  für  eine  richtige  und sicher e
Benutzung  erforderlich  sind.  Vor  der
Benutzung  des Motors  bitte  sicherstellen , daß
Sie  die Bedienungsanleitung  gelesen  haben
und verstehen,  wie dieser  Motor  richtig  bedi-
ent wird.  (Falsche  Bedienung  könnte Unfäll e
und Verletzungen zur Folge haben. )
Stellen  Sie  sicher,  die Bedienungsanleitungen
der Geräte  gelesen  zu haben,  die mit diesem
Motor  benutzt werden  sollen,  bevor  der
Motor betrieben wird.
Bewahren  Sie  die Bedienungsanleitung  gut
auf,  um bei späterer  Gelegenheit  jederzeit  auf
sie zugreifen zu können.

Il presente Manuale del Proprietario con-
tiene le istruzioni necessarie per un utiliz-
zo corretto e sicuro. Prima di avviare il
motore leggere attentamente il presente
Manuale per comprendere correttamente
il funzionamento del motore. (Un funzion-
amento scorretto potrebbe causare inci-
denti e ferite).
Prima di avviare il motore, leggere accu-
ratamente i Manuali del Proprietario rela-
tivi alle attrezzature utilizzate con il
motore prima di iniziare il funzionamento.
Conservare con cura il presente Manuale
del Proprietario in modo da poterlo con-
sultare in qualunque momento.

Este  manual  de instrucciones  contien e
ítems  de instrucciones  necesarios  par a
un  uso  correcto  y seguro.  Antes  de hacer
funci onar  este motor,  asegúrese  de leer
el manual  de instrucciones  para  enten-
der  como uti l izar  correctamente  el
motor.  (Un  funcionamiento  incorrect o
puede provocar un accidente y heridas.)
Además,  asegúrese  de leer  los  manuales
de instrucciones  del equipo utilizado  con
este motor antes de hacerlo funcionar.
Guarde  el manual  de instrucciones  con
cuidado para  que pueda consultarl o en
cualquier momento.

Este manual do proprietário contém as
instruções necessárias para uma utilização
correcta e segura. Antes de fazer funcionar
este motor, leia este manual e assegure-se
de que compreende como operar correcta-
mente o motor. (Uma operação incorrecta
poderá resultar em acidentes e ferimentos.)
Leia também o manual do proprietário do
equipamento utilizado com este motor antes
de o fazer funcionar.
Guarde cuidadosamente este manual do
proprietário de forma a poder consultá-lo
no futuro.
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Use our standard gasoline engine genuine parts. Not 
using genuine parts could result in engine damage and 
premature wear.

Per i nostri motori a benzina usa solo ricambi originali. 
L’utilizzo di parti non originali può causare danni al 
motore e deterioramento prematuro.

Utilice piezas y componentes genuinos de motores de 
gasolina. No utilizar partes genuinas podría resultar 
en daños al motor o desgastes prematuros.

Use nossas peças genuínas para motores a gasolina 
padrão. Não usar peças genuínas pode resultar em 
danos no motor e desgaste prematuro.

Utiliser uniquement des pièces de moteur à essence d'origine.
Ne pas utiliser des pièces d’origine peut endommager 
le moteur et entrainer un risque de panne ou d’usure 
prématurée.

Verwenden Sie unsere Standard-Benzinmotor-Originalteile. 
Verwenden von nicht originalen Teilen kann zu Motorschaden 
und vorzeitigem Verschleiß führen.
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Engine is shipped from factory without oil. Before 
starting the engine, be sure to conduct an oil 
inspection by following the instructions given 
below.

Il n’y a pas d’huile dans le moteur lorsque ce dernier 
sort de l’usine. Vérifiez l’huile du moteur avant de 
démarrer ce dernier, en suivant les instructions ci-
dessous.

Utilisez de l'huile pure et de haute qualité de la classe API 
avec un grade SE ou plus.

Der Motor wird ab Werk ohne Öl geliefert. Führen 
Sie vor Anlassen des Motors eine Öl-Inspektion 
durch indem Sie die Anweisungen unten 
befolgen.

Reines Hochleistungsöl der API-Klasse mit SE-
Grad oder besser benutzen.

– 7 –
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Il motore viene spedito dalla fabbrica privo di 
olio. Prima di avviarlo, controllare i l  l ivello 
del l 'ol io seguendo le is t ruzioni  r iportate di 
seguito.

El motor se envía desde fábrica sin com-bustible. 
Antes de arrancar el motor, asegúrese de revisar el 
combustible siguiendo las instrucciones indicadas a 
continuación.

Motor é enviado de fábrica sem óleo. Antes 
de ligar o motor, certifique-se proceder a uma 
inspecção de petróleo, seguindo as instruções 
abaixo.
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Notice of EU exhaust gas regulations STAGEⅤ
1  In accordance to Regulation (EU) 2016/1628 Article 43 and Regulation (EU) 2017/654 ANNEX ⅩⅣ , 

we provide below the value of carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions determined during the EU type-
approval process.   

2 You shall provide this value to the end-user accompanied by the following statement:

3  "This CO2 measurement results from testing over a fixed test cycle under laboratory conditions 
a(n) (parent) engine representative of the engine type (engine family) and shall not imply or 
express any guarantee of the performance of a particular engine."

4  You shall provide to end-users necessary information according to Regulation (EU) 2017/654 
ANNEX ⅩⅤ .     

5  Reference:  Regulation (EU) 2016/1628 and Regulation (EU) 2017/654 are available from the fol-
lowing URL.

  https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32016R1628
  https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32017R0654

6Engine Family 7Model 8Mark of the EU type-approval number
CO2  

(g/kWh)

JMVXS.0264AA TLE24/TLE27/TUE21/TUE26 e13 SHA3/P V-0272 991

JMVXS.0334AA TLE33 e13 SHA3/P V-0269 893

JMVXS.0474AA TLE43/TLE48/TUE43 e13 SHA3/P V-0270 827

JMVXS.0991AA GB101 e13 SRA3/P V-0319 1149

JMVXS.1271AA GB131 e13 SRA3/P V-0320 1138

JMVXS.2151AA GB181/GB221 e13 SRA3/P V-0306 995

JMVXS.2972AA GB290/GB300 e13 SRB2/P V-0302 930

JMVXS.3922AA GB400 e13 SRB2/P V-0292 922

JMVXS.1821AB GB13G/GB18G e13 SRA2/P V-0291 802

JMVXS.2972AB GB30G e13 SRB1/P V-0321 874

JMVXS.3922AB GB40G e13 SRB1/P V-0309 852

9Test Fuel Type : Petrol (E10)  according to Regulation (EU) 2017/654 ANNEX IX 2.1.

F

Avis de la réglementation européenne sur les gaz d'échappement STAGEⅤ
1  Conformément à l'article 43 du règlement (UE) 2016/1628 et au règlement (UE) 2017/654 ANNEX 

ⅩⅣ , nous fournissons ci-dessous la valeur des émissions de dioxyde de carbone (CO2) déterminées 

lors du processus de réception UE par type.  

2 Vous devez fournir cette valeur à l'utilisateur final accompagnée de la déclaration suivante: 

3  "Cette mesure des émissions de CO2 est le résultats de tests effectués sur un cycle de test fixe en 

laboratoire (parent) d'un  moteur représentatif du type de moteur (famille de moteurs) et ne doit pas 

impliquer ou exprimer aucune garantie sur la performance d'un moteur particulier."  

4  Vous devez fournir aux utilisateurs finals les informations nécessaires conformes au règlement (UE) 

2017/654 ANNEXE ⅩⅤ .  

5  Référence: le règlement (UE) 2016/1628 et le règlement (UE) 2017/654 sont disponibles à l'adresse 

URL suivante.  

6  Famille de moteurs  

7 Modèle  

8 Marque du numéro de réception UE par type   

9  Type de carburant d'essai: Essence (E10) conformément au règlement (UE) 2017/654 ANNEXE IX 

2.1.  

D

Mitteilung zu den EU-Abgasverordnungen StufeⅤ
1  Gemäß Verordnung (EU) 2016/1628, Artikel 43 und Verordnung (EU) 2017/654, Anhang 

ⅩⅣ stellen wir im Folgenden die Werte für die Kohlendioxid (CO2)-Emissionen zur 
Verfügung, die durch EU-Typgenehmigungsverfahren ermittelt wurden.  

2  Diese jeweilige Wert ist den Endnutzern zusammen mit dem folgenden Hinweis mit-
zuteilen: 

3  "Diese CO2-Messung ist das Ergebnis der Erprobung eines für den Motortyp bzw. die 
Motorenfamilie repräsentativen (Stamm-) Motors in einem festen Prüfzyklus unter 
Laborbedingungen und stellt keine ausdrückliche oder implizite Garantie der 
Leistung eines bestimmten Motors dar."

4  Den Endnutzern sind erforderliche Informationen gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 
2017/654, Anhang ⅩⅤ zur Verfügung zu stellen. 

5  Verweis:  Die Verordnung (EU) 2016/1628 und die Verordnung (EU) 2017/654 sind unt-
er folgender URL abrufbar. 

6 Motorenfamilie 

7 Modell 

8 Zeichen der EU-Typgenehmigungsnummer

9  Art des Prüfkraftstoffs:  Benzin (E10) gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2017/654, Anhang IX 
2.1. 
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Informazione sui regolamenti UE in materia di gas di scarico STAGEⅤ
1  In ottemperanza all’articolo 43 del Regolamento UE 2016/1628 e all’Allegato ⅩⅣ del Regolamento 

UE 2017/654, qui oltre si forniscono i valori di emissioni di biossido di carbonio (CO2) determinati 
nel corso del processo di approvazione UE.      
 

2 Si prega d’inoltrare tali lavori all’utilizzatore finale insieme alla seguente dichiarazione:  
     
3  "I risultati delle misurazioni CO2 qui riportati sono stati ottenuti nel corso di un ciclo di test fisso in 

condizioni di laboratorio su un motore (capostipite) rappresentativo del tipo di motore (famiglia di 
motori), e non implicano né esprimono alcuna garanzia di prestazioni di un particolare motore." 
      

4  Si raccomanda di fornire all’utilizzatore finale le necessarie informazioni sulla base dell’Allegato ⅩⅤ 
del Regolamento UE 2017/654.       

5  Riferimento:   il Regolamento UE 2016/1628 e il Regolamento UE 2017/654 sono scaricabili dall’URL  
di seguito fornito.

  https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32016R1628

  https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32017R0654  
    

Aviso  de las normativas de gases de escape STAGEⅤ de la UE

1  De conformidad con el Reglamento (UE) 2016/1628, artículo 43 y el Reglamento 
(UE) 2017/654 ANEXO ⅩⅣ , proporcionamos a continuación el valor de las emis-
iones de dióxido de carbono (CO2) determinado durante el proceso de aprobación 
de tipo de la UE. 

2  Deberá proporcionar este valor al usuario final acompañado de la siguiente 
declaración: 

3  "Esta medición de CO2 resulta de las pruebas durante un ciclo de prueba fijo en 
condiciones de laboratorio, un motor (patrón) representativo del tipo de motor 
(familia de motores) y no debe implicar ni expresar ninguna garantía del ren-
dimiento de un motor en particular." 

4  Deberá proporcionar a los usuarios finales la información necesaria de acuerdo 
con el Reglamento (UE) 2017/654 ANEXO ⅩⅤ . 

5  Referencia: El Reglamento (UE) 2016/1628 y el Reglamento (UE) 2017/654 están 
disponibles en la siguiente URL.

6 Familia de motores

7 Modelo

8 Marca del número de homologación de tipo UE   

9  Tipo de combustible de prueba: gasolina (E10) según el Reglamento (UE) 
2017/654 ANEXO IX 2.1. 

Aviso de regulamentação dos gases de escape da UE FASEⅤ
1  Em conformidade com o artigo 43 do Regulamento (UE) 2016/1628 e com o ANEXO ⅩⅣ do 

Regulamento (UE) 2017/654, disponibilizamos abaixo o valor das emissões de dióxido de 
carbono (CO2), determinado durante o processo de homologação da UE.  

2 Você deve fornecer este valor para o usuário final, acompanhado da seguinte declaração:  

3  "A presente medição de CO2 resulta do ensaio, durante um ciclo de ensaio fixo em condições 
de laboratório, realizado com um motor (precursor) representativo do tipo de motor (família de 
motores) e não implica nem expressa qualquer garantia do desempenho de um motor específi-
co."    

4  Você deve fornecer aos usuários finais informações necessárias de acordo com o ANEXO ⅩⅤ  
do Regulamento (UE) 2017/654.    

5  Referência: O Regulamento (UE) 2016/1628 e o Regulamento (UE) 2017/654 estão dis-
poníveis no URL a seguir.    

6  Família de Motores    

7 Modelo    

8  Marca do número de homologação UE    

9  Tipo de Combustível Teste: Gasolina (E10) de acordo com o ponto 2.1. do ANEXO IX do 
Regulamento (UE) 2017/654.    

6Famiglia di 
motori

7Modello 8Marchio dell’omologazione UE
CO2  

(g/kWh)

JMVXS.0264AA TLE24/TLE27/TUE21/TUE26 e13 SHA3/P V-0272 991

JMVXS.0334AA TLE33 e13 SHA3/P V-0269 893

JMVXS.0474AA TLE43/TLE48/TUE43 e13 SHA3/P V-0270 827

JMVXS.0991AA GB101 e13 SRA3/P V-0319 1149

JMVXS.1271AA GB131 e13 SRA3/P V-0320 1138

JMVXS.2151AA GB181/GB221 e13 SRA3/P V-0306 995

JMVXS.2972AA GB290/GB300 e13 SRB2/P V-0302 930

JMVXS.3922AA GB400 e13 SRB2/P V-0292 922

JMVXS.1821AB GB13G/GB18G e13 SRA2/P V-0291 802

JMVXS.2972AB GB30G e13 SRB1/P V-0321 874

JMVXS.3922AB GB40G e13 SRB1/P V-0309 852

9 Tipo di carburante usato durante i test: benzina (E10) così come da Allegato IX 2.1. del Regolamento 
UE 2017/654.
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DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION OF PARTLY 
COMPLETED MACHINERY
Original declarations
Manufacture
Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi. 496-
0023, Japan
Representative authorized to compile the relevant 
technical documentation
Certification Company B.V.
Veluwezoom 42, 1327 AH Almere, The Netherlands
Description and identification
Air-cooled 4 cycle gasoline engine for the power source 
of general machinery
Model / Serial Number
1

GB100 / 0043991～
GB130 / 0070744～
GB180 / 0119412～
GB220 / 0000001～
GB290 / 0172291～
GB300 / 0074746～
GB400 / 0039132～

GB101 / 0069641～
GB131 / 0113159～
GB181 / 0268976～
GB221 / 0040297～ 
GB13G / 0000001～ 
GB18G / 0000001～ 
GB30G / 0000001～ 
GB40G / 0000001～ 

We, Willbe Co., Ltd. declare that the essential require-
ments of 2006/42/EC are applied and fulfilled and this 
product conforms to 2011/65/EU.
Furthermore declare that the following harmonized 
standards are applied as far as applicable:
　 EN1679-2 and the normative referenced standards 

contained therein.
Also declare that the relevant technical documentation 
is compiled in accordance with part B of 2006/42/EC 
Annex VII.
Willbe Co., Ltd. undertake to transmit, in response to a 
reasoned request by the national authorities, relevant 
information on the partly completed machinery. This will 
be transmitted to the national authorities via electric 
data.
This engine must not be put into service until the final 
machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been 
declared in conformity with the provisions of the 
Directive 2006/42/EC.

Y.Yoshida
Quality Manager
Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021
Place and date

DECLARATION D'INCORPORATION DE MACHINES 
PARTIELLEMENT ACHEVEES

Déclarations originals

Constructeur

Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi. 496-0023, 
Japan

Représentant autorisé à compiler la documentation tech-
nique pertinentes
Certification Company B.V.
Veluwezoom 42, 1327 AH Almere, The Netherlands

Description et identification

Moteur à essence 4 temps refroidi par air de source motrice 
pour les machines générals

Modèle / Numéro de série
1 
Nous, Willbe Co., Ltd., déclarons par la présente que les exi-
gences essentielles de 2006/42/CE sont appliquées et remplies, 
et que ce produit est conforme à 2011/65/UE.
Par ailleurs, nous déclarons que les normes harmonisées ci-
dessous ont été appliquées autant que possible :

　 EN1679-2 et les normes de référence normative incluses ici.

Nous déclarons aussi que la documentation technique perti-
nente est compilée conformément à la partie B de 2006/42/CE, 
Annexe VII.
En réponse à la demande raisonnée des autorités nationales, 
Willbe Co., Ltd. a entrepris de transmettre des informations 
pertinentes sur les machines partiellement achevées.
Elles seront transmises aux autorités nationales via données 
électriques.
Ce moteur ne doit pas être mis en service jusqu'à ce que la 
machine finale dans laquelle il doit être incorporé soit déclarée 
conforme aux dispositions de la Directive 2006/42/CE.

Y.Yoshida
Responsable de la qualité

Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021
Lieu et date

EINBAUERKLÄRUNG ÜBER UNVOLLSTÄNDIGE 
MASCHINEN

Originalerklärungen

Hersteller

Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi. 496-
0023, Japan

Zum Verfassen der technischen Unterlagen befugter 
Vertreter
Certification Company B.V.
Veluwezoom 42, 1327 AH Almere, The Netherlands

Beschreibung und Kennzeichnung

Luftgekühlter 4-Takt-Ottomotor für Stromversorgung 
für Maschinen allgemein

Modell / Seriennummer

1 

Wir, Willbe Co., Ltd., erklären, dass die wesentlichen 
Anforderungen von 2006/42/EC angewandt und 
erfüllt sind und dieses Produkt mit 2011/65/EU kon-
form ist.
Ferner erklären wir, dass die folgenden harmonisi-
erten Normen, soweit anwendbar, angewandt sind:

　 EN1679-2 und die darin enthaltenen normativen 
Bezugsnormen

Wir erklären ferner, dass die technischen Unterlagen 
in Übereinstimmung mit Teil B von 2006/42/EC 
Anhang VII verfasst sind.
Willbe Co., Ltd. verpflichtet sich, staatlichen Behörden 
auf begründetes Verlangen hin relevante Informationen 
über die unvollständige Maschinenausrüstung zu über-
mitteln.
Solche Informationen werden den staatlichen 
Behörden in elektronischer Form übermittelt.
Dieser Motor darf erst dann in Betrieb genommen 
werden, wenn die maschinelle Endausrüstung, worin 
der Motor eingebaut werden soll, als konform mit den 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2006/42/EC erklärt wor-
den ist.

Y.Yoshida
Manager Qualitätssicherung

Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021

Ort und datum
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DICHIARAZIONE DI INCORPORAZIONE DI QUASI-
MACCHINA

Dichiarazioni originali

Fabbricante

Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi. 496-
0023, Japan

Rappresentante autorizzato a compilare la pertinente 
documentazione tecnica
Certification Company B.V.
Veluwezoom 42, 1327 AH Almere, The Netherlands

Descrizione e identificazione

Motore a benzina a 4 cicli raffreddato ad aria per la fonte 
di alimentazione di macchinario generale

Modello / Numero di serie

1  

Noi, Willbe Co., Ltd. dichiariamo che i requisiti essenzia-
li della Direttiva 2006/42/CE sono applicati e soddisfatti 
e che questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/
UE.
Inoltre, dichiariamo che per quanto applicabili sono state 
applicate le seguenti norme armonizzate:

　 EN1679-2 e i criteri referenziati normativi ivi contenuti.

Dichiariamo anche che la pertinente documentazione 
tecnica è stata compilata in conformità alla parte B 
dell’Allegato VII della Direttiva 2006/42/CE.
Willbe Co., Ltd. si impegna a trasmettere, in risposta ad 
una richiesta motivata delle autorità nazionali, informazi-
oni pertinenti sulla quasi-macchina. Queste verranno 
trasmesse alle autorità nazionali tramite dati elettronici.
Questo motore non deve essere messo in servizio finché 
la macchina finale in cui esso deve essere incorporato 
non è stata dichiarata conforme alle disposizioni della 
Direttiva 2006/42/CE.

Y.Yoshida
Direttore della qualità

Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021

Luogo e data

DECL AR ACIÓN DE INCOR POR ACIÓN DE 
MAQUINARIA PARCIALMENTE COMPLETADA

Declaraciones originales

Fabricante
Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi.　
496-0023, Japan
Representante autorizado en compilar la docu-
mentación técnica relevante
Certification Company B.V.
Ve l u w e z o o m 42,  1327 A H A l m e r e ,  T h e 
Netherlands
Descripción e Identificación
Motor de gasolina de 4 ciclos refrigerado por aire 
para la fuente de alimentación de maquinaria en 
general.
Modelo / Número de Serie
1

Nosotros, Willbe Co., Ltd., declaramos que los 
requerimientos esenciales de 2006/42/EC son 
aplicados y realizados y este artículo está en con-
formidad con la norma 2011/65/UE.
Además declaro que los siguientes estándares 
armonizados han sido aplicados todo lo posible:
　 EN1679-2 y la normativa relativa a los estándares 

contenid os allí.
También declaro que la documentación técnica 
relevante es compilada de acuerdo con la parte B 
de la norma 2006/42/EC Anexo VII.
Willbe Co., Ltd., está conforme de transmitir, en 
respuesta a una petición razonada por las autori-
dades nacionales, información relevante de la 
maquinaria completada parcialmente. Esto será 
transmitido a las autoridades nacionales en forma 
de datos eléctricos.
Este motor no debe ponerse en servicio hasta que 
la maquinaria final en el que tiene que incorpo-
rase sea declarada en conformidad con las dis-
posiciones de la Directiva 2006/42/EC.

Y.Yoshida
Director de Calidad

Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021
Lugar y fecha

DECLARAÇÃO DE INCORPORAÇÃO DE MAQUINÁRIO 
PARCIALMENTE COMPLETO

Declarações originais

Fabricação

Willbe Co., Ltd.
23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho, Tsushima, Aichi. 496-0023, 
Japan

Representante autorizado a compilar a docu-
mentação técnica relevante
Certification Company B.V.
Veluwezoom 42, 1327 AH Almere, The Netherlands

Descrição e identificação

Motor a gasolina de quatro ciclos refrigerado para a fon-
te de energia de maquinário geral

Modelo / Número de Série
1

Nós, da Willbe Co., Ltd., vimos por meio desta declarar 
que os requerimentos essenciais de 2006/42/CE foram 
aplicados e cumpridos, e que este produto está em confor-
midade com 2011/65/UE.
Outrossim, declaramos que as seguintes normas harmoni-
zadas foram aplicadas até o ponto necessário:

　 EN1679-2 e os padrões referenciados normativos estão 
contidos nesse sentido.

Declaramos ainda que a documentação técnica relevante 
foi compilada em conformidade com a parte B de 
2006/42/CE, Anexo VII.
A Willbe Co., Ltd. encarrega-se de transmitir, em resposta 
a um pedido justificado das autoridades nacionais, infor-
mações relevantes sobre o maquinário parcialmente com-
pleto. As mesmas serão transmitidas às autoridades 
nacionais por meio de dados elétricos.
Este motor não deve ser colocado em funcionamento até 
que o maquinário final ao qual será incorporado tenha 
sido declarado como estando em conformidade com as 
provisões da Directiva 2006/42/CE.

Y.Yoshida
Director de Qualidade

Tsushima, Aichi, Japan 10th June, 2021

Local e data
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F DGB
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

Engine installation procedures must meet European Community 
Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC). This document describes summary of 
notes concerning the health and safety during engine installation.
The operator must follow operating manual and Specification.
1.  Safety Caution
 1.1 Fire and explosion
   Confirm fuel and exhaust gas are not leaking. Prevent electrical 

wires from short-circuiting.
   Do not run engine, refuel or drain fuel in the atmosphere where 

any fire or explosion can happen.
   Install proper fuel tank and fuel hose to avoid any hazard of fire or 

explosion when attach your own fuel tank.
 1.2 Stay clear of all rotating and moving parts
  Install protective covers on rotating parts.
   Do not aimlessly adjust the revolution speed setting of the engine.
 1.3 Be careful of engine falling
  Lift engine properly, and do not add a shock to the engine.
 1.4 Be careful of burns and electric shock
  Do not touch the engine during or immediately after operation.
 1.5 Beware of exhaust gas poisoning
  Operate engine in well-ventilated area
  Engine must be operated in proper condition.
 1.6 Danger of hearing difficulties
  Wear ear plugs.
 1.7 Response to Abnormalities
   Exercise caution in restarting engine after engine is stopped due 

to anomalies.
 1.8 Stop device and muffler
   Always install proper stop device if it does not be attached. 

Always install proper muffler parts if it does not be attached.
   Do not start or run engine without proper stop device and muffler 

parts.
 1.9 Be careful of scratch
  Do not touch any edge of each part to prevent from injury.
 1.10 Protection
   Always install protection covers on any parts which have heat or 

high voltage, also which rotate.
 1.11 Do not run any engine as a single unit.
   Be sure to run the engine in combination with the working 

machine.
 1.12 Manual control lever
   Do not give more impact on manual control lever of engine than in 

usual use.
 1.13 Hose, pipe and electric cable
   Always use proper hoses, pipe or electric cable connected with 

engine.
2. Engine environment
 2.1 Fuel and engine oil
  Use the one provided in Specifications.
 2.2 Attention when driving: Operate engine in appropriate output and 

load
3. Other
 3.1 Never modify engine
 3.2 Never break seals
 3.3 Read entire handling manual before operating engine, and follow 

the manual to operate and stop engine.
 3.4 Do not splash water on engine
 3.5 Observe safety rules at workplace
 3.6 Wear proper work clothes and protective gear
 3.7 Use appropriate tools for maintenance work
 3.8 Never try to continuously operate Starter
 3.9 Do not run engine without keeping an eye on it.
 3.10 Instruct users of way to control engine or such possible hazard as 

any parts with heat, high voltage, rotation or sharp edge by opera-
tion manuals or warning labels.

 3.11 Always be certified with such regulation or guideline needed for 
your machinery as noise, vibration or “EMC” regulation.

Montageanleitung

Die Verfahren zur Installation des Motors müssen der europäischen 
Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) entsprechen. Dieses Dokument enthält 
eine Zusammenfassung der Hinweise zu Gesundheit und Sicherheit wäh-
rend der Motorinstallation. 
Bei Gebrauch unbedingt Bedienungsanleitung und Spezifikationen beach-
ten! 

1. Sicherheitshinweise 
 1.1 Feuer und Explosion
  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass kein Treibstoff oder Abgase auslaufen. 
  Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse der elektrischen Leitungen. 
   Lassen Sie den Motor nicht in einer Atmosphäre laufen, in der 

Feuer oder Explosionen auftreten können.
   Installieren Sie den richtigen Kraftstofftank und den 

Kraftstoffschlauch, um beim Anbringen des eigenen 
Kraftstofftanks Risiken von Feuer und Explosionen zu vermeiden.

 1.2 Halten Sie sich von allen drehenden und beweglichen Teilen fern
   Bringen Sie Schutzabdeckungen an den drehenden Teilen an. 
   Passen Sie die Drehzahleinstellung des Motors nicht einfach ziel-

los an.
 1.3 Lassen Sie den Motor nicht fallen
   Heben Sie den Motor vorsichtig an und lassen Sie ihn nirgends 

anstoßen. 
 1.4 Vorsicht vor Verbrennungen und Stromschlägen
  Berühren Sie den Motor nicht während oder direkt nach Betrieb.  
 1.5 Vorsicht vor Abgasvergiftungen
   Lassen Sie den Motor nur in einem gut belüfteten Bereich laufen.
  Betreiben Sie den Motor nur in einwandfreiem Zustand. 
 1.6 Gefahr von Hörschäden
  Tragen Sie Ohrenstöpsel.
 1.7 Verhalten bei Anomalitäten
   Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Motor erneut starten, nachdem 

er aufgrund von Anomalien gestoppt wurde. 
 1.8 Schalldämpfer und Stoppvorrichtung
   Installieren Sie ausschließlich eine ordnungsgemäße 

Stoppvorrichtung, falls keine angebracht ist.
   Installieren Sie nur geeignete Schalldämpferteile, falls diese nicht 

angebracht sind.   
 1.9 Vorsicht vor Kratzern
  Berühren Sie keine scharfen Kanten um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
 1.10 Schutzabdeckungen
   Bestandteile, die sich drehen, unter Hochspannung stehen oder 

stark erhitzen, müssen immer mit Schutzabdeckungen abgesichert 
werden. 

 1.11 Lassen Sie nie den Motor als eigene Einheit laufen. 
   Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Motor in Verbindung mit einer 

Arbeitsmaschine läuft. 
 1.12 Handsteuerhebel 
  Betätigen Sie den Handhebel des Motors nicht stärker als üblich.
 1.13 Schlauch, Rohr und Stromkabel
   Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Schläuche, Leitungen oder elektri-

sche Kabel, die mit dem Motor verbunden sind.

2. Motorumgebung
 2.1 Treibstoff und Motoröl 
  Verwenden Sie jene aus den Spezifikationen.
 2.2 Achtung beim Fahren: Motor nur mit geeigneter Leistung und Last 

betreiben.

3. Sonstiges 
 3.1 Motor niemals abändern
 3.2 Niemals Siegel brechen
 3.3 Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung bevor Sie den Motor 

bedienen, und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zum Betrieb und 
Stoppen des Motors.

 3.4 Spritzen Sie kein Wasser auf den Motor
 3.5 Beachten Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften am Arbeitsplatz
 3.6 Tragen Sie geeignete Arbeitskleidung und Schutzausrüstung
 3.7 Verwenden Sie geeignete Werkzeuge für Wartungsarbeiten
 3.8 Versuchen Sie niemals, den Anlasser kontinuierlich zu betreiben
 3.9 Lassen Sie den Motor bei Gebrauch nicht außer Augen.
 3.10 Weisen Sie Benutzer in Gebrauch des Motors ein und warnen Sie 

vor möglichen Gefahren, die von sich drehenden, erhitzten oder 
unter Strom stehenden Teilen ausgehen, mithilfe von 
Bedienungsanleitungen oder Warnschildern.

 3.11 Gehen Sie sicher, dass Sie die für den Gebrauch Ihrer Maschine 
nötigen Regelungen, wie Geräusch-, Vibrations- oder die EMV-
Richtlinie befolgen.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Les procédures d’installation du moteur doivent être conformes à la directive de la 
Communauté européenne relative aux machines (2006/42/CE). Le présent docu-
ment contient un résumé des notes concernant la santé et la sécurité lors de l’instal-
lation du moteur.
L'opérateur doit suivre le manuel d'utilisation et les spécifications.

1.  Précaution de sécurité
 1.1  Incendies et explosions 
   Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuite de carburant et les gaz d'échappement. 
  Protéger les fils électriques contre les courts-circuits.
   N’utilisez pas ce moteur, ne faites pas le plein et ne faites pas de vidange 

dans l’atmosphère où un incendie ou une explosion peut se produire.
   Installez correctement le bouchon du carburant et le tube de carburant pour 

éviter tout risque d'incendie ou d'explosion lorsque vous branchez votre 
propre réservoir de carburant.

 1.2 N’approchez pas toutes les pièces rotatives et mobiles
   Installez des couvercles de protection sur les pièces rotatives.
   Ne pas modifiez au hasard le réglage de la vitesse de rotation du moteur.
 1.3 Attention à la chute du moteur
   Soulevez le moteur correctement, et ne pas apporter un choc au moteur.
 1.4 Attention aux brûlures et aux chocs électriques
    Ne touchez pas le moteur pendant ou immédiatement après le fonctionne-

ment.
 1.5 Attention à l'intoxication par les gaz d'échappement
   Utilisez le moteur dans une zone bien aérée
  Le moteur doit être mis en service en bonne condition.
 1.6 Risque des troubles auditifs 
  Portez des bouchons d'oreille.
 1.7 Réaction aux anomalies
   Agir avec prudence lors du redémarrage du moteur après l'arrêt du moteur 

en raison d'anomalie.
 1.8 Dispositif d'arrêt et le silencieux
   Installez toujours un dispositif d’arrêt approprié s’il n’est pas rattaché.
   Installez toujours les pièces appropriées du silencieux si elles ne sont pas 

rattachées.
   Ne démarrez pas et ne faites pas tourner le moteur sans un dispositif d'arrêt 

approprié et des pièces de silencieux.
 1.9 Attention aux égratignures  
   Ne touchez à aucun bord de chaque partie pour éviter les blessures.
 1.10 Protection
   Installez toujours des couvercles de protection sur toutes les parties chauf-

fées ou à haute tension, également en rotation.
 1.11 Ne faites fonctionner aucun moteur en tant qu'unité unique.
   Assurez-vous de faire tourner le moteur en combinaison avec la machine 

en fonctionnement.
 1.12 Levier de commande manuel
   Ne donnez pas plus d’impact sur le levier de commande manuel du moteur 

qu’en utilisation normale.
 1.13 Tube, tuyau et câble électrique
   Utilisez toujours les tubes, tuyaux ou câbles électriques appropriés reliés au 

moteur.
2.  l'environnement d'un moteur
 2.1 Carburant et huile pour moteur
  Utilisez ceux fournis dans les spécifications.
 2.2 Attention lors de la conduite: Faites fonctionner le moteur avec une puissance 

et une charge appropriées
3.  autre
 3.1 Ne jamais modifier le moteur
 3.2 Ne jamais briser les joints
 3.3 Lisez l'intégralité du manuel de manipulation avant de faire fonctionner le 

moteur et suivez-le pour faire fonctionner et arrêter le moteur.
 3.4 Ne pas éclabousser l’eau sur le moteur
 3.5 Respecter les règles de sécurité sur le lieu de travail
 3.6  Porter des vêtements de travail et des vêtements protecteurs appropriés
 3.7 Utiliser des outils appropriés pour les travaux de maintenance
 3.8  Ne jamais essayer de faire fonctionner continuellement le démarreur
 3.9 Ne faites pas tourner le moteur sans le surveiller.
 3.10 Indiquer aux utilisateurs les moyens de contrôler le moteur ou tout dangers 

possibles, tels que des pièces chauffées, sous haute tension, en rotation ou à 
la périphérie, par des manuels d'utilisation ou des étiquettes d'avertissement.

 3.11  Toujours être certifié avec la réglementation ou les directives nécessaires 
pour votre machine, telles que la régulation du bruit, des vibrations ou 
"CEM".
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E PI
 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
El procedimiento de instalación del motor debe cumplir la Directiva 
de Máquinas de la Comunidad Europea (2006/42/CE). Este docu-
mento describe un resumen de las notas relativas a la salud y la 
seguridad durante la instalación del motor.  El operario debe seguir 
el manual de funcionamiento y las especificaciones.
1.  Precauciones de seguridad 
 1.1 Incendio y explosión  
   Verifique que no haya fugas de combustible ni los gases de 

escape.  
  Evite que los cables eléctricos se cortocircuiten.  
   No haga funcionar el motor, reabastezca de combustible o 

drene el combustible en entornos donde pueda ocurrir un 
incendio o una explosión. 

   Cuando instale su propio tanque de combustible, instale 
uno adecuado y también una manguera de combustible ade-
cuada para evitar cualquier riesgo de incendio o explosión. 

 1.2 Mantenerse alejado de todos los componentes giratorios y 
móviles 

   Instale cubiertas protectoras en los componentes giratorios.   
  No ajuste, al azar, el ajuste de la velocidad de giro del motor.
 1.3 Tenga cuidado de que el motor no se caiga 
   Levante el motor correctamente y evite cualquier impacto 

sobre el mismo.
 1.4 Tenga cuidado con las quemaduras y las descargas eléctricas
   No toque el motor durante o inmediatamente después de su 

funcionamiento.
 1.5 Cuidado con la intoxicación por gases de escape
    Cuando haga funcionar el motor, hágalo en un área bien 

ventilada El motor debe ser puesto en funcionamiento en 
condiciones apropiadas.  

 1.6 Peligro de problemas de audición
  Use tapones para los oídos.
 1.7 Respuesta a anomalías
    Tenga cuidado al volver a arrancar el motor después de 

haberlo detenido debido a alguna anomalía.
 1.8 Dispositivo de parada y silenciador
   Si no está instalado, instale siempre un dispositivo de para-

da adecuado.
   Si no están instaladas, instale siempre los componentes ade-

cuados del silenciador.
   No arranque ni haga funcionar el motor sin el dispositivo de 

parada y los componentes del silenciador adecuados
 1.9 Tenga cuidado con los arañazos
  No toque ningún borde de las piezas para evitar lesiones.
 1.10 Protección
   Instale siempre cubiertas de protección en todos los compo-

nentes que se calienten o de alto voltaje, también sobre los 
que giren.

 1.11 No haga funcionar ningún motor a modo de una sola unidad
   Asegúrese de hacer funcionar el motor en combinación con 

la máquina de trabajo.
 1.12 Palanca de control manual
   No dé más impactos a la palanca de control manual del 

motor que en su uso habitual.
 1.13 Manguera, conductos y cable eléctrico
   Utilice siempre mangueras, conductos y cables eléctricos 

adecuados para conectarlos al motor.
2.  Entorno del motor
 2.1 Combustible y aceite de motor
  Utilice los indicados en las Especificaciones.
 2.2 Atención al conducir: haga funcionar el motor a una potencia 

y carga adecuadas
3.  Otros
 3.1 Nunca modifique el motor
 3.2 Nunca rompa las juntas
 3.3 Lea todo el manual de utilización antes de operar el motor y 

siga el manual para operar y detener el motor
 3.4 No salpique agua sobre el motor
 3.5 Respete las normas de seguridad en el lugar de trabajo
 3.6 Use ropa de trabajo adecuada y equipo de protección
 3.7 Use herramientas apropiadas para trabajos de mantenimiento
 3.8 Nunca intente arrancar repetida e insistentemente el motor
 3.9 No ponga a funcionar el motor sin observarlo
 3.10 Instruya a los usuarios sobre la forma de controlar el motor 

o los posibles peligros, como, por ejemplo, sobre las piezas 
que se calientan o las de alto voltaje, también sobre las gira-
torias o las de bordes afilados, mediante manuales de fun-
cionamiento o etiquetas de advertencia

 3.11 Reciba siempre la certificación adecuada y la orientación 
necesaria para usted

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
Os procedimentos de instalação do motor devem atender a Diretiva de 
Máquinas da Comunidade Europeia (2006/42/CE). Este documento descreve 
o resumo de notas sobre a saúde e a segurança durante a instalação do 
motor.
O operador deve seguir o manual de operação e as especificações.
1.  Aviso de Segurança
 1.1 Incêndio e explosão
   Confirmar que o combustível e os gases de escape não estão vazan-

do.
  Evitar que os fios elétricos entrem em curto-circuito.
   Não deixe o motor funcionar, reabastecer ou drenar o combustível 

em atmosfera onde qualquer incêndio ou explosão possa acontecer.
   Instalar tanque de combustível e mangueira de combustível apropria-

dos para evitar qualquer perigo de incêndio ou explosão quando 
ligar o seu próprio tanque de combustível.

 1.2 Permanecer afastado de todas as peças rotativas e móveis
   Instalar tampas de proteção em peças rotativas.
   Não ajustar a esmo configuração da velocidade de rotação do 

motor.
 1.3 Tomar cuidado com queda do motor
  Levantar o motor corretamente e não adicione um impacto ao motor.
 1.4 Tomar cuidado com queimaduras e choques elétricos
  Não tocar o motor durante ou imediatamente após a operação.
 1.5 Cuidado com intoxicação por gases de escape
  Operar o motor em área bem ventilada
  O motor deve ser operado em condições adequadas.
 1.6 Risco de dificuldades auditivas
  Usar tampões de ouvido.
 1.7 Resposta a anormalidades
   Tenha cuidado ao religar o motor depois que este tenha parado 

devido a anomalias.
 1.8 Dispositivo de paragem e cano de escape
   Sempre instalar o dispositivo de paragem adequado se não estiver 

conectado.
   Sempre instalar as peças do cano de escape adequadas se não esti-

verem conectadas.
   Não dar a partida ou deixar funcionar o motor sem dispositivo de 

paragem e cano de escape adequados.
 1.9 Tomar cuidado com arranhões
  Não tocar nenhuma borda de cada peça, para evitar ferimentos.
 1.10 Proteção
   Sempre instalar coberturas de proteção sobre quaisquer partes que 

tenham calor ou alta tensão, e também que girem.
 1.11 Não deixe funcionar nenhum motor como uma única unidade.
   Certifique-se fazer o motor funcionar em conjunto com a máquina 

em funcionamento.
 1.12 Alavanca de controle manual
   Não dar mais impacto na alavanca de controle manual do motor do 

que em uso normal.
 1.13 Mangueira, tubo e cabo elétrico
   Sempre usar mangueiras, tubos ou cabos elétricos adequados conec-

tados ao motor.
2.  Ambiente do Motor
 2.1 Combustível e óleo do motor
   Usar o que foi fornecido nas especificações.
 2.2 Atenção ao dirigir: Operar o motor com carga e saída adequadas
3.  Outros
 3.1 Nunca modificar o motor
 3.2 Nunca quebrar as vedações
 3.3 Ler todo o manual antes de operar o motor e seguir o manual para 

operar e parar o motor.
 3.4 Não borrifar água no motor
 3.5 Observar as regras de segurança no local de trabalho
 3.6 Usar roupa de trabalho e equipamento de proteção adequados
 3.7 Utilizar ferramentas apropriadas para o trabalho de manutenção
 3.8 Nunca tente operar continuamente o dispositivo de arranque
 3.9 Não deixar o motor funcionar sem ficar de olho nele.
 3.10 Instruir os usuários de maneira a controlar o motor ou algum perigo 

possível, tais como quaisquer peças com calor, alta tensão, rotação 
ou borda afiada, através de manuais de operação ou etiquetas de 
advertência.

 3.11 Sempre se certificar do regulamento ou da orientação necessários 
para sua máquina, como ruído, vibração ou regulamentação "EMC".

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

La procedura d’installazione del motore deve rispettare la Direttiva Macchine 
(2006/42/CE). Questo documento spiega come installarlo in modo sicuro pre-
venendo gli incidenti.
La persona incaricata dell’installazione deve altresì osservare il Manuale per il 
proprietario e le specifiche tecniche.

1.  Avvisi per la sicurezza
 1.1 Incendio ed esplosione
   Accertarsi che non vi siano perdite di carburante e di gas di scarico.
   Accertarsi che i cavi elettrici non causino un cortocircuito.
   Non accendere il motore né rifornire o scaricare il carburante in 

atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva od ove possano verificarsi incen-
di.

   Per evitare il rischio d’incendi o esplosioni in caso d’installazione di 
un serbatoio del carburante di proprio approvvigionamento, accertar-
si che sia questo sia il tubo di mandata siano idonei al motore.

 1.2 Stare lontani dalle parti rotanti e in movimento
   Mantenere sempre installati i coperchi di protezione dalle parti rotan-

ti.
   Non regolare senza giustificato motivo la velocità di rotazione del 

motore.
 1.3 Non lasciare cadere il motore
  Sollevarlo in modo appropriato senza sottoporlo a urti.
 1.4 Attenzione al rischio di ustioni e scosse elettriche
   Non toccare il motore durante o immediatamente dopo il funziona-

mento.
 1.5 Attenzione al rischio di avvelenamento da gas di scarico
   Accendere il motore soltanto in luoghi ben ventilati.
  Il motore deve essere sempre usato in condizioni adeguate.
 1.6 Pericolo di danneggiamento dell’apparato uditivo
  Si raccomanda di usare tappi per orecchie.
 1.7 Cautela in caso di anomalie
   Usare prudenza alla riaccensione del motore qualora l’arresto sia 

avvenuto in modo anomalo.
 1.8 Dispositivo di arresto e marmitta di scarico
   Prima di avviare il motore accertarsi che sia provvisto d’idoneo 

dispositivo di arresto.
   Prima di avviarlo accertarsi altresì che sia provvisto d’idonea marmit-

ta di scarico.
   Non accenderlo sin tanto che il dispositivo di arresto e la marmitta di 

scarico non sono stati correttamente installati.
 1.9 Attenzione ai graffi
   Non toccare le parti spigolose e potenzialmente lesive del motore.
 1.10 Protezione
   Mantenere sempre installati i coperchi di protezione delle parti del 

motore che si surriscaldano, ruotano o sono sotto tensione.
 1.11 Non accendere il motore come unità indipendente
   Il motore deve essere acceso soltanto quando è installato su una 

macchina.
 1.12 Leva di controllo manuale
   Non azionare eccessivamente la leva di controllo manuale del moto-

re rispetto a quanto si farebbe in condizioni normali.
 1.13 Tubi e cavi elettrici
   Accertarsi che al motore siano collegati tubi e cavi elettrici di caratte-

ristiche idonee.

2.  Precauzioni per l’uso del motore
 2.1 Olio e carburante
   Usare esclusivamente i tipi di olio e di carburante specificati.
 2.2 Precauzioni durante l’uso: usare sempre il motore in condizioni idonee 

di carico e potenza

3.  Altre precauzioni
 3.1 Non modificare il motore
 3.2 Non romperne i sigilli e le guarnizioni
 3.3 Prima di accendere il motore leggerne con attenzione il manuale d’uso 

con particolare riguardo all’accensione e allo spegnimento.
 3.4 Non spruzzare acqua sul motore
 3.5  Prima e durante l’uso osservare scrupolosamente le norme di sicurezza
 3.6 Indossare sempre indumenti e dispositivi di protezione adeguati
 3.7 Per le manutenzioni usare sempre attrezzi idonei
 3.8 Non azionare in continuazione l’avviatore
 3.9 Mantenere sempre sotto controllo il motore mentre è in funzione.
 3.10 Ricorrendo al manuale d’uso e ad etichette di avvertenza, istruire ade-

guatamente gli operatori sul modo corretto di usare il motore e sui 
possibili pericoli derivanti dalle parti molto calde, sotto tensione, 
rotanti o caratterizzate da spigoli vivi.

 3.11 Con particolare attenzione a rumore, vibrazioni e compatibilità elet-
tromagnetica, osservando le disposizioni per l’uso della macchina 
sottoporla ad adeguata certificazione.
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23 Shimokomori, Kabuto-cho,
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TEL : +81-567-69-7802   FAX : +81-567-69-7814
<Sales>

TEL : +81-567-69-7803   FAX : +81-567-69-7814
URL : https://www.mhi.com/jp/group/mhim/

Reserva-se o direito de alterar ou corrigir o conteúdo descrito neste 
manual de operação sem aviso prévio e sem qualquer obrigação.

Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar o corregir el contenido 
descrito en el manual de instrucciones sin previo aviso ni 
obligación.

Ci riserviamo il diritto di modificare o di correggere il contenuto del 
presente manuale d’istruzioni senza alcun preavviso e senza alcun 
obbligo.

Nous nous réservons le droit de changer ou de corriger le contenu 
de ce manuel de l’utilisateur sans notice préalable ni obligation 
d’aucune sorte.

We reserve the right to change or correct the contents described in 
this operation manual without prior notice and with no obligation.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Änderungen oder Berichtigungen, 
des in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Inhalts ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung und mit keinen weiteren daraus 
entstehenden Konsequenzen vorzunehmen.
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